Loss on disposal of intangible fixed assets - 169

Loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets 171 132

Operating lease charges 8,855 9,884

Foreign exchange  (gain) / loss (545) 285

The group received £393k (2021: £693k) in respect of rental income from a third party to
which it sublet a property. The lease agreement contains a break clause which enables either
party to exit the lease with nine months’ notice.

Services provided by the Company’s auditors

Fees payable for the audit of the company’s annual
financial statements

80 60

Fees payable for other services – audit of
subsidiaries pursuant to legislation

131 104

Fees payable for other services – other advisory 11 30

The company’s auditors also audit a number of the joint ventures. The audit does not include fees
payable by the respective joint ventures for those services.

DocuSign Envelope ID: B862AD7C-243A-4C1F-B923-3BB9C372E127

INTO UNIVERSITY PARTNERSHIPS LIMITED38

5 Prior year adjustment note

A number of restatements to the prior year comparatives have been made as detailed below:

As previously
stated
£’000

Adjustment a)

£’000

Adjustment b)

£’000

Restated

£’000

Profit and loss account

Turnover 77,058 3,450 - 80,508

Cost of sales (22,506) (3,420) - (25,926)

Gross profit 54,552 30 0 54,582

Administrative expenses (66,912) - 299 (66,613)

Other income 1,052 - - 1,052

Profit on disposal 3,958 - - 3,958

Group operating loss (7,350) 30 299 (7,021)

Share of operating loss in joint ventures (13,470) (178) (358) (14,006)

Group and share of joint ventures' operating loss (20,820) (148) (59) (21,027)

Net interest - Group (3,499) - - (3,499)

   - JVs (772) - - (772)

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (25,091) (148) (59) (25,298)

Tax on loss on ordinary activities of subsidiaries 2,305 - - 2,305

Share of joint ventures' taxation (330) - - (330)

Loss on ordinary activities after taxation (23,116) (148) (59) (23,323)

Currency translation difference on foreign currency net
investments

1,052 - - 1,052

(22,064) (148) (59 ) (22,271)

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent (21,895) (226) (206) (22,327)

Non-controlling investments (169) 78 147 56

Balance sheet

Intangible assets 9,605 9,605

Tangible assets 6,165 6,165

Investments in joint ventures 1,459 1,459

Investments 150 150

17,379 17,379

Debtors 71,974 71,974

Prepayments and accrued income:

 - amounts falling due within one year 14,172 3,838 18,010

 - amounts falling due after one year 9,861 9,861

96,007 3,838 99,845

DocuSign Envelope ID: B862AD7C-243A-4C1F-B923-3BB9C372E127

INTO UNIVERSITY PARTNERSHIPS LIMITED 39

As previously
stated
£’000

Adjustment a)

£’000

Adjustment b)

£’000

Restated

£’000

Cash at bank and in hand 20,462 20,462

116,469 3,838 120,307

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (21,562) (21,562)

Accruals and deferred income (44,936) (3,469) 299 (48,106)

(66,498) (3,469) 299 (69,668)

Provisions for liabilities: Amounts falling due within one year (4,862) (4,862)

Net current assets 45,109 369 299 45,777

Total assets less current liabilities 62,488 369 299 63,156

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year (142) (142)

Provisions for liabilities: Amounts falling due after one year (1,439) (1,439)

Liabilities in respect of joint ventures (47,549) 460 (358) (47,447)

(49,130) 460 (358) (49,028)

Net assets 13,358 829 (59) 14,128

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 1,239 1,239

Share premium account 2 2

Capital redemption reserve 49 49

Foreign exchange translation reserve 2,274 2,274

Non-controlling interests (568) 78 147 (343)

Profit and loss reserve 10,362 751 (206) 10,907

Total shareholders' funds 13,358 829 (59) 14,128

a. During the year management reviewed the group’s accounting in respect of certain
commissions collected from universities and paid to counsellors and concluded that the group
was acting as a principal rather than an agent in these transactions, and therefore should
have been recognising the amount received as turnover and the amount paid out as a cost
of sale, as opposed to taking the net difference between these two amounts to cost of
sales in the year. Furthermore, it was decided by management that these amounts should
be recognised on the related student’s enrolment on the relevant course, rather than when
the commission becomes payable, as the group is considered to have fully discharged its
obligations at that point.

b. During the year management reassessed the group’s provisions in relation to lifecycle
maintenance on certain of its leasehold properties. It concluded that previous calculations
of the amounts to be provided over time, based on estimates provided by external experts
required revision.

5 Prior year adjustment note (continued)

DocuSign Envelope ID: B862AD7C-243A-4C1F-B923-3BB9C372E127

INTO UNIVERSITY PARTNERSHIPS LIMITED40

5 Prior year adjustment note (continued)

Other reserves

£’000

Non-controlling
interests

£’000

Profit and loss
reserve

£’000

Total

£’000

Reserves note

As at 1 August 2020 (as previously stated) 2,424 - 33,318 35,742

Prior year restatement - - 977 977

As at 1 August 2020 (restated) 2,424 - 34,295 36,719

Profit / (loss) for the financial year - 56 (23,379) (23,323)

Movement in relation to the Management Incentive Plan - - (9) (9)

Movement in Hedging reserve 88 - - 88

Acquisition of non-controlling interests - (399) - (399)

Translation reserve 1,052 - - 1,052

As at 1 August 2021 (restated) 3,564 343 10,907 14,128

Loss for the financial year - (707) (7,478) (8,185)

Movement in relation to the Management Incentive Plan 16 - (8) 8

Translation reserve (2,220) - - (2,220)

As at 31 July 2022 1,360 (1,050) 3,421 3,731

6 Staff costs

Staff costs comprise:

GROUP  2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Wages and salaries 41,637 34,203

Social security costs 4,912 3,738

Other pension costs 3,011 2,458

49,560 40,399

COMPANY  2022
£’000

2021
£’000

Wages and salaries 3,817 3,084

Social security costs 518 415

Other pension costs 251 246

4,586 3,745

DocuSign Envelope ID: B862AD7C-243A-4C1F-B923-3BB9C372E127

INTO UNIVERSITY PARTNERSHIPS LIMITED 41

6 Staff costs (continued)

The average monthly number of employees during the year was as follows:

GROUP  2022
Number

2021
Number

Teaching 275 282

Marketing 248 221